OPTIMA PRO4WD

1:10 Scale Radio Controlled Electric Powered 4WD Racing Buggy
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

#HL /AR GRS

-

~epM — —
ApCNG = e

AADIO CONTROLLED EU

KECERARICZDHRAZTZR BHRAICBD+RICEBEL TS,

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

Vs

N
OIS TIBICHBBL TH N E T, AT TV AP/IN—Y DRHADIRIC OA VT FYAPNN—YRIRET BBIE. EXAPEHREBELIBVES
SEICLTLEE W, AV THYAPHEITONENGAIZ. HEWVKS [CREMF TSI,
DOFRFEES U < [ESHI——BXEZ TREAVGDE LT,

@ Take care not to lose parts or screws etc. when performing

. . maintenance or replacing parts.
@ This instruction manual follows the model's order of assembly.

Please keep and refer to this manual for maintenance or when

®
replacing parts. Users unfamiliar with maintaining and assembling ESHn
this model should contact their Kyosho distributor or hobby shop. HE FINEST FADIO CONTROL NODELS
.

J
HUBWRDI S, FEBMRELEFT 2551 HB D FT, *Specifications are subject to change without prior notice! (f03%)
© Copyright 2024 KYOSHO CORPORATION /£ fflffém
30620-MM02

No. 30620



fthlcZz % Z 540 / ITEMS REQUIRED FOR OPERATION

MBI CICRELGTE

Tools required

EAYTBIREDEERVICIE. +2FBLTIEEY,
= CAUTION: Handle tools carefully!

AR
Fv FZASTWBIEA — kMG TR 7o —
TOOLS INCLUDED L Tools ACCESSORIES
WALV F WoTtw151()/ 0TW151(® BSIARYF W EREES W OLREER
Hex Wrenches vl F Needle Nose Plier Instant Glue Rubber Adhesive
. Shock Wrench ﬂ‘
1 L 2]
1 2
@ W/\T= @
Q Scissors_——A B No.36231
& - |
SP KNIFE EDGE REAMER
B+2LYF 3 CES=P
Cross Wrench Thread lock
W=v/\—

HWoTw151@/0TW151@
avyLrF
Shock Wrench

Wire Cutters

| A i
Sharp Hobby Knife

TIUIIAARET, BEH1 ~15mmD
NBIIHTEBILETY,

No need to pre-drill!

Drills neat 1 ~ 15mm holes directly!

(o
Paint

2F v R)VIH—RIESC(RE— ROV bO—5—) EigRiHE (7 OR)

Radio transmitter with at least 2 channels for 1 servo 1 ESC (Electric Speed Controller).

BRHOBETT,
@For painting the body,
use polycarbonate
paints for models!

BRATERY—R-ZEH - 7 TTAX

Suitable servos, receiver, battery & electric speed controller

@Dk y Madh2F vy F—RiEscoTaxsuEcy,  IEEH .
@This kit requires a 2 channel radio control set with 1 servo and 1ESC. Transmitter W o—K
No.82147 Servo
O7ORDERNE, TARIHBDBABESZICLTEN: o062 4GH % (B4 F No.82273
.l_:or more information on the transmitter, kindly refer to the (& 1 OREZE) +H—7R KS-5031-09MW
instruction manual of the transmitter. Syncro 2.4GHz Tx/Rx Set SERVO
(w/Gyro)

W TR 7 — W REs \
Battery Battery Charger MESC(AE—FO> bO—7—)
FATZN\y T ELRERE Electric speed
ERLTEEL, controller
Use the suitable battery charger
for your battery.
GAB4202% TR E I HiHa (4.
FNERERH T28GAC0100D Gens
No. 71322 KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 22HV Ni-MH / \w 7 1) — ace LiPo/\wT =707 0 2—%4d
KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 22HV Ni-MH Battery AL T</Z&0N,
No. 71324 KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 36HV Ni-MH / \w71)— Always use battery protector 2=
KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 36HV Ni-MH Battery GAC0100D Gens ace LiPo battery u 115*_%
No. GAB4202  Gens ace LiPo 4000 & kL-—k/\w% (60C/7.4V) protector when charging GAB4202. Receiver
Gens ace LiPo 4000 Straight Pack (60C/7.4V) No.82135
Syncro KR-331
Bt—4%—/ESCRE—=Fd>tO—5—) "i“%#_%(%u‘%)
Motor / Electric speed controller Receiver
S \ No.82146
72<F—%2— Brushed Motor 72 L RAE—XR— Brushless Motor Syncro KRG-331
Tv A OTREH (B &)
No.37021 No.82245 No0.37034 No.37051B Receiver
Le Mans E—%— REAE—RFN\TR WRV2403—-)V R TZY LR U 240S ESC
(722+302—>) KA060-91W 75 E—42—H £—%— 13.5T/4WDH (60A/MAX13.52—>) Sv, =
Le Mans MOTOR BA7ZKESC 60A ST=% LLE MANS 240GOLD LE MANS 240S ESC L DAl
(Brushed/30Turn) KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE Brushless Motor 13.5T (60A/MAX13.5Turn) Battery
KA060-91W Brushed WP A MAX
ESC 60A S-plug 25mm




$H37 THID = / BEFORE YOU BEGIN

HIZTOFNCTRDZ EITERL TS L,

O DFHAEZE R Fidr. BWELEET B,
@ FDABZEHL BB,

HKAH—AR TEDNHVE LTS, BEVLRDHD
BRFEEDN St M1 —H—HERE £ TTERE
<rEEW,

O NEBMRDEPT A XZEEZBEVEKSICT B,
Mz5E|c L TR LENSHEIITS,

Before assembling, please read the following carefully:

@First, read this instruction manual and familiarise yourself with the model’s construction.
@Check the kit contents. Should any parts be missing, contact the retail shop from
where the model was purchased.
@Compare nuts, bolts, screws, etc to the "Actual Size" drawings on each page
before fitting to ensure that you are installing the correct parts.

FvhCiE BPRENES EXPRIPBERIEZ A > TVWEY, SASICEIRETRNG D FIOTHEREL THSHEIITT
<IEEW,

This kit contains screws and hardware in different metric sizes and shapes. Before using them, check the screws on the true-to-scale diagrams
on the left side in each assembly step.

@ /|\WE@ D1 B / OTHER HARDWARE

3x10mm EX 3x12mm HSEX 3mm Ty —-Fvhk E2 EU>VY 4.8mm R—Jb 5x10mm X774
Screw F/H Screw Washer * Nut E-ring Ball 5 Ball Bearing
mm

b o ! 4
(]mmm‘f3mm @mﬂm‘riimm @3mm@ @szm @O I:l
10mm 2mm 4.8mm 10mm

@t X DiESE /SCREWS

EX FrvTER HIEX v hEX
Screw Cap Screw Flat Head (F/H) Screw Set Screw

Ol Ol  (o))mm om

mnEs D5 BREBHN\—YDtYENTWERE
Explanation of the part number AT Part number by which different
Assembly Instruction parts are set selling.

SUF—FTSRF VI IN—Y DRE 0T203B

Puer of plastic parts with a runner. @ _OT203Be [
012030 l Sont v Tuo
al el &l | =

Y—REe—N\—Fa1—7

0T203

0T203B® x1

6 % —OT203BG
Servo Saver Spring

( | ) Y—REe—N\—-XTU>Y

oT203A
L

0T203B 0T203B
Servo Saver Servo Saver
Hofl—— ki




Screws / %

%E:SWOO3 x2 @IDM @[Dmmw @m @HB @Il

0T2410 x8 0OT2410 x6

Set Screw M3x3 1-S33005H x1 1-N3033N x20 OT241Q x2
TyhER Flat Head Screw (M3x5) P Srrow(M2x10) 17 flatHead Screw (M2X8) N \i\m3x3.3) Nylon  Washer (M2.6x5x0.5)
@ﬁmﬂ HSEX @ FvkFao> vy
1-554004 x6 @ID]W 1-522608 x3 @[
Set Screw Mdx4 1-S33008H x11 OAP M2 6x8rmm 0T2420 x6
Tokez Flat Head Screw (M3x8)  F4w e TP Flat Head Screw (M3x6) @H @ﬂ

HSER TPHZEX
@Imm 1-N3024 x4

@ID]]]]]]]]]]M @Dﬂﬂlﬂlﬂmﬂmﬂmﬂm @Dmmmm NUt(M3x2.4) 1-W300705 x4
1-S32606H x4 1-S23018 x2 Fuk Washer(M3x7x0.5)
Flat Head Screw (M2.6x6) ~ 1-S33010H x2 Con S M3x18 0T2420@ x13 Ty e—
HSER Flat Head Screw (M3x10) :Fipw?rt‘?;"( x18) TP Flat Head Screw (M3x12)

HIER TPHSER

e . Cpm  Om G @ ©

Flat Head Screw (M2.6x8) ~ 1-S33012H x4

at OT2420 x6
. Button Screw(Hex/M3x8
T Hoeee Soren(12) REVER ( ) TP Flat Head Screw (M3x16) ~ 1-N4056FNB x5 &VW?]008“25 x4
@I[]mmmm @ TPHSER Nul(M4¥5.6) langed Nylon YWashe er(M3x8x0.5)
FTyhTIVYFOv
0T241@ x2 ID @(]'“mm ©lE—
Flat Head Screw (M2.6x14)  1-S33015H x2 0T2420 x2 012310 x4
HSER Flat Head Screw(M3x15) Button Head Tapping Screw (M3x8)  Screw Pin (2x11xM4)
HSEX REBZYETER 2511 —E

@ﬂhﬂm @Immm "‘IllllllIIIIlllllllIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIlllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\ @
1-S23006F x2 1-833018H x4 OT2420 x4 1-E025 x12 1-E050 x1 0T2220 x4
Cap Screw(M3x6/Flanged) ~ Flat Head Screw(M3x18) Flat Head Screw(M3x45) E-Ring(E25)  E-Ring(E5.0)  Waher (5x12x0.15)
FryTERTSVIM) TIER HoPR EU>y D2 Tyr—

Rubber Parts, ETC / S5/1\—1\—Y. ZDfth

ol O o

ORGO3BK x1 BRG007 x2
O-Ring(P3/Black) Shield Bearing(3x6x2.5)
ouxs S—IURRTUZY 2?12‘:)3';:; amm
2 Fv T OTT244MBO x4
Inner Sponge
AVF—RRIY
ORGO03B x8 BRGOO3 x2

gl)Rlng(P(S/Orange) Shield Bearing(4x8x3)
S A ) Cﬁ'
)
92638 x2 e
Snhap Pin 6mm OTT244MB@© x4
AFvTEY Block Tire 50x83x36mm M
TOwsaAT

072220 x4 BRG001 x10
O-Ring (S05 4.5x1.5)  Shield Bearing(5x10x4)
ouvy T=IVRRTYY 5 o

OT253 x4 CI:D

©) (@) Shock Gasket 12mm 1708B0 x1
2avIART Yk Antenna Cap
TUTTFvYT

OTW1300 x4 BRGO14 x4 gl‘ﬁeﬁﬁ OT223B x2
Adjuster O-Ring Shield Bearing(10x15x4) 27 S T ng %;S;?th ©] |
TR RE—0UY S—IVRNTYSY 7 4 170880 x1

Antenna Pipe

TYTFIAT

0T260 x1
Low Friction Belt
—7)72avNjbk

0T206BO x1
Gear Cover Sponge
FYAN=ZRY

—
SC246B x2 g_llleOOgl >L<1¢ 100
Battery Strap (16x200mm) :/'I'fg[‘/e st
NyFY=ZAZvT
#100cst (1.5||Tlll 96512 x1

Super Grgen Grgase
96441C x1 0T205B@ x2 A=IN=T)=2F )X
Sponge Tape(1x100x150) Battery Sponge Tape
2ARVIT-T Ny TFY=ZARYIT7—=T




o0 oo ©f

AF—=IVR=IV FUTCEVTIUIINAT T=IN=D v —

o0

©Cm @0m O

©

ATIR=T VI Ty —

OT225B0 x2

W0201Bx8 OT212x4 UT017 x2 OT2410 x8 8T225Bg x1 hat 07232801
5.8 Steel Ball King Pin Flange Pipe  M3x6 Tapered Washer M2.6 Counter Sink Washer 732)“3‘;[ ;jj’/ wa L Servo Saver Shaft L

—Rt—/\—+ 7L

I

0T203B® x1

ol

0T225BO x1

5.8mm x M2.6 Pivot Ball Spacer 5x7x10mm  Slipper Spring Guide
AR—H— AVYIN=RTIT HAR

Servo Saver Spring
Y—Re—N\=-ZXTU>7

SC242B x2 SC241 x6 SC240 x2
4.8mm x M2.6 Ball Nut  5.8mm x M3 Pivot Ball
R—bFvh ERy hR—Ib ERy hR—Ib
©d] oEmon e
0T224BO x4 OT208BO x4
0723280 x2 Pin2x7mm  pin 3x12mm
Ball Nut S M2.6x4.8mm &> S 0T225BO x1
R—IVFY S

Slipper Spring

Ql

Ay IN=RATIT

OTW151-01®/0TW152-01Q x4

0T221B@® x1
Final Pinion Gear 32T

eo—oe( 1

0T232B0O x1
Servo Saver Shaft R
HY—Rt—/\—+ 7R

1

0T203B@O x1
Servo Saver Tube
HY—Rt—/N\—Fa1—7

OTW151-01© x2 TrPAFIVEZAF Y 32T
Ox Seal Cartridge 0T22180 x1 0T221B® x1
Shock Case S =R Counter Gear )
>3y —2AS A R— Iz]ﬁ Gear 53T
TIEY
OTW152-01@ x2
Shock Case L OTW1300 x4 SC2158 x2 0T208B@ x1  OT208B@® x1 PNGS4825 x1
i Spring Adjuster Slipper Plate Spur Gear Crip  Counter Pinion Gear Pinion Gear (25T)
(L Juaam RTUSI T v AE— ZyIN—TL—b RN—FVH)yT  AIVE—EIAVEY  EoAvEY
OT239 x2
Front Shock Shaft
JO0Ybavoiv T
(] I
OT240B x2
Rear Shock Shaft
3w oovIh UTWO0090 x2 ETW%OhS@kXSZ e
i Front Shock Spring MH Yellow €ar shock spring ue
OO0 NV RSCLS I iy /,‘; M?_‘ o YR FSHMH T —
0T2340 x4
Tie Rod M3x38mm
sqOvE
— — | T JIm
0T2340 x2 0T225B@ x1
. Main Gear Shaft f
Diff Bevel Gear13T Diff Bevel Geart0T
/! FIRNILEY TIRNEY
I I il I o] I—
FRONT 072220 x2
0OT272 x2 Bevel Shaft
OT229B x2 Swing Shaft B ANV TR
Front Wheel Shaft LTI T R
70V hRA—=)V¥ Tk
I [
::I:MHIHHW REAR 0T224BO x4 072310 x4
0T228B x2 Diff Shaft Drive Washer
OT230B x2 Swing Shaft TIV¥Ih RSATT 2=
Rear Wheel Shaft AT v Th
VY RA—)Lv Tk
i ]
OT2730@ x1
ST Rod (OPTIMA Pro)
AFTI I r—oay R
0 i) I Il
OT2338 x2 OT248 x2
I X Flange Shaft 3x26mm
| Q Q Flange Shaft 3x54mm 75)9:):/177 ~
| | T5UITE T
L ® = ) 0
OT247B x2 OT249 x2
OT211BO x1 OT211B® x1 Flange Shaft 3x60mm Flange Shaft 3x30mm
Knuckle Arm L O Q Knuckle Arm R TSI v TR 505 Tk
FYIIVT—LL FTyIILT7—LR




Metal Parts / *%)Vix—Y

| o o o o |
OT219GM x2
Main Chassis (Gunmetal)
Ao —
c_©
0T232BO x1 @
H Save[ Shaft Plate
OT213GM x1 OT218GM® x1 =NV TR TL—h OO0
Front Under Guard (Gunmetal) Front Strut Plate (Gunmetal) _0.0_
TAVITUE—=H—R AV AZ) TAVRARS YR TL—F (A AZ)
0T216GM® x1
CO Oy e, Q0
© OT218GM® x1 OT216GMO x1
I— okr Gy
Front Sus Plate (Gunmetal
OT215GMO 1 OT214GM x2 us Plate (Gunmetal)

E—5—H—F

Front Side Plate (Gunmetal) TAVIYRTL—h (HVAZ)

Joint Collar (Gunmetal) JOYMFARTL—k (HYAR)

JAA VAT (HVAZ)

0T215GM@ x1
Rear Plate L(Gunmetal)
Y TL—b LAY AR)

0T215GM® x1

Rear Plate R (Gunmetal)
UYTL—FRAVAZ)

OTW132GM x1

HD Rear Shock Stay (7075 Gunmetal)
HDUV 23w RT— (7075 H A4)

/ ¥ OT208B@ x1
OT208B0O x1 Diff Case OT208BO x2 0T208B0 x2

S Kot O 18T OT208B® x2
Spur Gear 61T TIT—A procket Case Pulley Case 32T Pulley Guide
RIS=F Y 61T ATRGTybr—A8T T—U—r—2 T—U=HAK
0T206BO x1
Chain Cover A
FI—HI—A OT206B0 x1 0T208B@® x1
Chain COV?F B ] Idle PuIIy
Fr—HI\—B TARIVT)—

OTH245W x4

8Hole Wheel 50mm (White)
8R—IVRA—)L50mm (RTA+)

~
LA43B x3
38,";@';"" End OT209 x2
Shock Piston
TavIERNY

0T203

OT210BKB x2

\ \ OT203B x1
Shock Plastic Parts Servo Saver (OPTIMA)
eV A H—REAN—(FTT4R)




Plastic Parts, ETC / 75 ZXF v I1\—Y

OOOQ

"

OO0°2=

(®)
o
o o o /
(o) (o)
f 3\
© © ﬁ T
S
2 O 4 OT207BO x1
d j [_ 6 O Bumper _lo o=
§J INVIN— U
OT202B x1
O ©O Gear Box (OPTIMA)
© ©) F VIR TFAR)

O

0T207B® x1
MiniBumper
ZZNAVN—

1 o
OT201HB x2
Hard Sus Arm
IN—FHYRT7—L L 19 [\
[ © | [ © |
(o)
1

0OT204 x1 D

Hub Carrier (=

INTFUT
OT205B x1
Holder (OPTIMA)
RIVE— (FTT4R)

T T

OT273 x1
Radio Plate set (OPTIMA Pro)
AHTL—bevbFTT0<70)

N
<
° =
—
T
OT206B x1

Chain Guide (OPTIMA/for High Ratio)
FI—A4 ROPTIMA/N\A LV AS)

0T206 ;




TI7¥Y
Diff Gear

Plastic JIRCEES
BAG JGT X

o220

Pin2x7mm

@ ‘ 0T2088@
012220 %@@
= ’_- :‘

5x12x0.15

o220
O-Ring (S054.5x1.5)

Option Parts
OTW101C F

18I2ENE
Two required per car
Ball Diff ( for Belt Drive / OPTIMA)
R—IVTITNIVNRSATRIATTAR)

0T224B©

96512
Super Green Grease
R=IN=FU=2F IR

K Fl.irea-se

ett Graisse U=

1-W300805
M3x8x0.5

0T222@/0T224@®

012180 70Y MUV EEROSS BB TES.
b Assemble front and rear diff gears as per
diagram.

FRONT

2
Diff Pully

FI—YF34TCTBIEE
I3RIFEDOT2265 #—F = —
VHBETY,

0OT226 ladder chain (sold
separately) is required for
the chain drive.

0T222@/0T224Q®
Pin2x7mm

o222
5%12x0.15

>
O
o220
O-Ring (S05 4.5x1.5)
0T224B0®

2TBEDSENE T
You have TWO options to choose from:

Fr—U L7 DS
Chain Drive

( . —
NIVFRSA7 DIRE
Belt Drive

. N
HHCEDET 7EDRIFE ) 2> A 4)15000~30000lcxF L TWE T,
Use Silicon Oil 5000 — 30000 (sold separately) to your preferred setting.

J

HEX Wrench
1.5mm

g ETR!

Do not over tighten!

oT241@®
Cap M2x10mm

FI—VRFS1T7DBEER
LEHA.
Not used with chain drive.

0T208BO®




FrRYIR Fr—Y K5 TOREERLECA,

Gear Box Not used with chain drive.
'd ~\
0T2028H o—1 © |:| @D
/ 0T20880 BRGO07 0T2028H

3x6x2.5mm BRG001
5x10x4mm

10x15x4mm

BRG014

10x15x4mm
FYRyIR e
Gear Box FTavin—y

Option Parts
Chain Drive

RIT+ 7 EELET,
Temporarily insert shaft through.

, FI—YOAETERDLSICEY LET,
4444 : Set the direction of the chain as per diagram.

J

FI—VRSATDBEFERLEEA,

0T22580 Not used with chain drive.

n VEDTVREMIET,

Apply small amount of grease.

| (o) €

072420
M3x16mm TP

YT M EREET,
9 Remove shaft.
0T2420 HEX Wrench
M3x16mm TP 2.0mm




A= N7 | e
Front Bulkhead oT20280
” Fr—VFS17Di5
Chain Drive

BRG014
10x15x4mm

SRR

LTS
AEITEE!
Note direction.

BRGO14
10x15x4mm ~ OT202BH

0T2420 ] §
M3x12mm TP

DT ETE!
Do not over tighten!

iomm@
M2x8mm TP
| S
3
OTzoe%gEr}{l ;
AlTGER!
M3x12mm TP Note direction.
FSATHAF
Drive Guide

0T206BO

OT2065H
N

HofiElcgbEEd,
Aligh as per diagram.

T E R I o=—m
Do not over tighten! G /OTZOGBG

G
&
®
OT2410 i
M2x8mm TP @
OTZOGBﬂ/ |
AETER! <
Note direction.

OT206BH




Y TL—h E—5—H—F
Rear Plate, Motor Guard

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

\
\

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

EVIRDIKFITERE Iy P LET,
Set so pin holes are horizontal.

92643
Snap Pin 4mm

0T225B@

0T215GMO®

0T216GMO®

g -S32606H
M2.6x6mm

\

0T216GM@®

Option Parts
OTW104GM

b 5 0% %
Main Chassis

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

n FHRENCTEBESIcE Y FLET,

Note hole position is inside.

1-S33008H

OT219GM

FORENCEBES Iy FLET,

Note hole position is inside.

3 Aluminum
TIVZE

CNC Motor Plate (Gunmetal/OPTIMA)

CNCE—Z2—TL—hF AV ARIFTT4R)

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

072420

\IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII" @
M3x45mm 9

Use Thread lock

I

= n xynvUREFERLEY,
ok 306

Carbon Rear Plate L (OPTIMA)
A=K7 TL—M(FTT4)

11



7078 —=H—F
Front Under Guard MEITER! @
Note direction. Q &

0T2058H %gomme
\ 0T2420 | M2.6x8mm

M3x8mm TP

0T2410
M2.6 Washer
RAEITER!
Note direction.

M3x12mm TP

FFavin—y
Option Parts
OTW112

0OT203BH

—
D
ﬁ - 0T23280
+

N—=R7Ov MR—F (7075/4774)

Y—Rte—/\—
Savo Saver

0T232B0
4.8mm

/ OT203B|
) i

BEITEE!
Note direction.

__-0T23280@

| —0T20380

__0T203B0®

~ FoHTE TR ( | ) 0T2038E T\ﬁﬁ’(iﬁb?d
@ Il Do not over tighten! sseemble

HEX Wrench 0T23259/@ | ~orz0sea
25mm 4.8mm T
=

] ey
| FoaviN—y
or241— v / @0T2410 :
\ M2.6x5x0.5mm | @ M2.6x14mm Option Parts
/% @1{050
E5.0

@@3@40 BT EER!
5.8mm Do not over tighten!

AR -REAIN-(FTT4)

12




OV RF7L—} o
i r7v=—v] OTW105 |
MFront Side Plate OptT::FI’;rts OTW105
WHITEEE!
E;ho not over tighten! Qggum
C%/ M3x12mm TP
~

/OT214GN| Carbon Front Side Plate (2pcs/OPTIMA)
H—Ry70Y M RTL— Qpes/ATT4)

072420
M3x16mm TP

6 ©))mw

0T2410

M2.6x8mm @
FFvavin—y 072410
Option Parts M2.6
OTW118GMB

OT214GM

072420
S
V/‘\”\‘ _— M3x12mm TP
(o —3) 072410
éﬁs‘/ M2.6x8mm
Al Front Upper Pivot (Gunmetal/OPTIMA) 0T2410
TFIVZ7EVM7YIN—ERY M AV ARIATT4) M2.6
VAl IZ S e
Counter Gear
0T225B0
/ SC215B
Slipper Plate
PP SC216B
/ Slipper Pad
Ny SC216B SC215B
Slipper Pad Slipper Plate 4 N h
BE! \ETER
Important! Note the direction
0T225B0
BETERRDSIICTSVI%
sl o~ SMallcEy FLET,
S/ha /I? vlv/ /;h Note direction of flange is set to
ockiirenc outside as per diagram.

J
' N\
=>|<=

v 7 FOEE THISHIA
HET,
Tighten to face of shaft.

OTW1520

FTavin—v

Option Parts

SCW021B UTW016 ‘ = ~ oT22580 /
5 =

/ @ ( Cross Wrench

x2pcs x2pcs

0T225B@ |E]] @ @

1-N4056FNB
Nylon Nut M4

HD Slipper Pad (Scorpion 2014) | | Dual Slipper Sheet (White/ULTIMA)
HD Ay \=1RQARI-EAY200) | | Fa7IbAsI=o~EAMTIVTAR)

13




@ 0 ‘Zgﬁ M3x38mm
W(([(((v
i 8

ZaYr7yNN—avFk

0T234 0@

/(3 \ 0T N

W0201B
58

FTaviNn—Y

Option Parts

i Jo T || g

Titanium Adjust Rod 38mm
FRUTIvAOY R 38mm

x2pcs x2pcs
Adjustable Rod(M)
TIvAOY R(M)

x2pcs

\ SavaLUF
Shock Wrench
@ l ~——O0T210BKBE

Light Weight

BE

x5pcs

5.8mm Hard Ball
5.8mm /\—RR—)JU

oTW151@
_~0TW1520

14

0T229B
Front Wheel Shaft

7Y MRV Y3y
Front Suspension

124
©

012310

/ 2x11xM4mm

&
9.
1-S13008H
M3x8mm
]

RAEITER!
Note Direction!

BRG001

5x10x4mm /

0T1212
BRGO0O01

Right 5x10x4mm

FTavin—y
Option Parts

Needs 2

sets per car. Spacer is required .
1812ty MEE AN—Y —ZiEEMBICANE T,

Universal Swing Shaft (Optima) X2pcs
AZN-FIVRAVT 9T (FTT4R)

& /g -513008H
M3x8mm

BRGOO1/

5x10x4mm
~~__SC241

| 5.8mm

1-S13008H
M3x8mm

T 1-S13008H

M3x8mm

T b DEETHDAHET,
Tighten until flush with nut.

SC241 ; J

Left

0T211BO®

072310
2x11xM4mm

AEITER!
Note Direction!

Aluminum Front Hub (Gunmetal/OPTIMA)
FIVETAYMNT (B A% TT4)

14




m7n>|~+ﬁ</\°>~>a>
Front Suspension

L 1]

0T233B
3x54mm

KT ETER!
Do not over tighten!

1-S54004
M4x4mm

THEICEREEDEET,
Align screw to flat surface.

0T248
3x26mm

EB7D>W;</\°>:/3>
Front Suspension

1-S23018 Z
M3x18mm

1-S33018H
M3x18mm

KT ETR!
Do not over tighten!

oL}

= é-%amw
I M3x15mm

1-S23018
M3x18mm

0oT273H

®

HO

1-N3033N

1-S33015H
M3x15mm
wHTEER!

Do not over tighten!

15




Y 7yN—ayk —
RearUpperRods FFavi—y

M3x38mm
@ Q)Yz{“ Light Weight
@ W0201B BE
W
(((((’/ffff(({ 5.8 x5pcs
5.8mm Hard Ball

Option Parts
(NI IlI\mll‘|||||IIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIII\
x2pcs
LA43B Titanium Adjust Rod 38mm
FRAVTIvA OV R 38mm
100000 R RO
/Q 0T234 @

5.8mm /\—RR—)U

W0201B

58 V

~ N\
[E] | 20.5mm |
@ uum—unm-@> mmmmmm:@]:mmm
X2pcs
Adjystable Roq(M)
_ Y, 7% A MOy R(M)
DPH AR Y3
Rear Suspension
0T230B
Rear Wheel Shaft
0T230B
@9 / 07045

0T2310

ﬁ/ 2x11xM4mm

012310
2x11xM4mm

BRG001
> 5x10x4mm BRGO001
/ / 5x10x4mm
OT230B
‘ el
5x10x4mm
\ METER!
oT2043 Note Direction!

&©(mm
AN

FTavinN—>y
Option Parts

Needs 2 sets per car. Spacer is required .
18122ty M, AN—H—EIEEMBICANET,

OED v
\ ) w3} )

Universal Swing Shaft (Optima) X2pcs
AZN-HWRAVTIv T (FTT4R)

16




m YRR
Rear Suspension

(=]

| \
oT204HA  OT249
(e}
20

3x30mm

OT201HBH
1-S54004

M4x4mm

BE! \ETER

RD&Slcty LET,
Important ! Note direction.
Set as shown in the figure.

@ [ ) 0T249
0T247B FEICERZEDEET, 3x30mm
3x60mm Align screw to flat surface. BE FEICEE

BED&Slcty bLET,

==

M4x4mm
n *Fo 0T204H
Important ! Note direction. 2.0°
Set as shown in the figure. :
1-N3024

FTvar VYNTh—a>
Option Rear Toe Angle

0T228B

4

1-854004

M3 -
1-S33018H
—— ®/ N M3x18mm
mu'\"*ﬁ«\/ya/ V'S
Rear Suspension @H
1-N3024

- 1-S33012H ®
M3x12mm

M3x18mm

OTW132GM

0T2420 M3x12mm

M3x12mm TP R

1-S33012H
M3x12mm

A

1-S33012H
M3x12mm

/

Mb\@g@g’%ﬂﬁmﬂ@ﬁ

TRICERWIFET,
Setinto lower hole.

P /
Q @ N\ ;/7;\?551\"\‘ ~ ‘;\/\V %@ - %@9
[ P

1-N3033N
M3

17



m:u_-T’U‘/ﬁ")‘/’f—:)‘
Steering Linkage

0T234©
M3x50mm

-

| 34.5mm |

G

m.-@

FFavin—y
Option Parts

(T (o [ T

x2pcs

Titanium Adjust Rod 50mm
FEAVTIvA MOy K 50mm

TBS0350

1) 111

x2pcs

Turnbuckle Rod (Steel/3x50)
2=\ 7)Ibay K (RF—1L/3x50)

mﬁruwuwf—:j
Steering Linkage

18




EX?TUVJ‘#—#&‘
Steering Servo

Alminum Servo Mount (Gunmetal/OPTIMA PRO)
TIVEH=RIVY MAY AR AT T4 70)

0T2058H

M3x8mm

6 (mm
\ Ve
—

ARTTIVTH—R
(RIFEY)

Steering Servo
(Sold separately)

W300705
M3x7x0.5mm

[O)[e)=

T

]
i
n HANCHFETEIHIET,

Set into towards the top.

b5 0% %
Main Chassis

J )
& 40
PN
A
v y/a
\ AN/
N NF-F=H
2 2/
¥ ) K
g o~ ke
p
2\ ;
\ \/
W
) )
(224
7
8
\
S \
<
N

")
//
)

29)
2N ‘
\'4/—

e 24
g
\«C

NG )

\

W
=

oT2731

19




RTTITI =S
Steering Linkage

0T203BH

0oT273@
M2.6x133mm

SC242B
4.8mm

[E] 123 ~ 128mm . @
|
/
CI (C10) | scoe

m;&?u SIS —D
Steering Linkage A
2 4
o

(W (7 RT7V Y= RO Z1— )V EREL F—RTRBD

) = RITH—RR—2%90 DB CEIHIBEIIRTT
U7V =0y FOREZRELET,
Set the steering servo to neutral and adjust the length
of the steering linkage rod to attach the servo horn at a

90° position.

BENEEA

Not Included Q@DIW
1-S32606H
M2.6x6mm

9@ 1-S22608
M2.6x8mm

N
OT203BH
) @ HITEC

N () OT2038H
O/ FUTABA . KYOSHO

. J

(© sz,
©=D




0

012420

&

M3x6mm

012420
M3x6mm

Front OOT2/O5B[=] T
x

x2pcs
619 Y\@ \1-1\/3033N p

x2pcs "

0T20580
m?m—;\y#
Upper Deck @9 1-S33008H— @ i @@
@9 M3x8mm | 73
§OTZ4ZG S5~ 0T2410
XYVDREEE! M3x6mm "~ = M2x8mm
Note screws length! ) ? =
1-S33010H <D \ T 1-S33008H
M3x10mm s | M3x8mm
0T218GM@
1-S13008H
M3x8mm

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

1-S33008H
M3x8mm

1-S13008H

1-S13008H
M3x8mm

ATTVGI =IO B — EFATIC
LTz —RERELE T,

Align steering servo and steering linkage @
in nearly parallel to the chassis. EEﬁU

1-S13008H

M3x8mm

21




Shock
avy

avyLoF
Shock Wrench
REFTLOMIANET, C
Put in tightly until the end. OTW1510
_— 0TW1520

[2) O
() | o9
OT209K1 OT209H OT209H | SIL0100-3
Low Traction | Front /100 Rear /100
STD Ktanderd Front /100 Rear /100
it (1)
High Traction F;%%t_/gggr

OTW1300 \Q ( 0T253 2\
oTW1300 —__ @ > {} {} %
& 1= =
e 016 0T21OB{BH L @)
- M2.6x6mm
x4pcs x4pcs L S
mShock
avy
1-E025 OT240B v "@EQ%G)
E25 EEFCTRhUAHET,
/\ Sttop t? fac;]e (f)tf a
step or a shart.
Lé@gal’ 4 @ x2pcs
ong
i/ c 0OT210BKBH
SANE: ~— & 0T210BKBH
. Ee =
= SIL0100-3 %® 00 Q
Front =~ 6? / @@ x2pcs
Short % /
l w@‘ ®/® OT2108KBH
SAW A OT210BKBH m
~0T200H \ @)
5
ORGO3E oT209E P4
P3/Orange / < X2p cs
BN
®®
/ RAETER!

RD&SIC75IHARBICEDET,
Note direction. Flange is on inside.

2avIFAIb

Shock Oil

EXtyb7y7 170V UPCER M)V FAIV#100,

TV T DWWI—XTIFRIEEEBER M)AV A A U#200— #350 R TEXT,
Basic Setup / Front A and Rear C piston with silicon oil 100.

Font and Rear B piston with silicon oil 200 -350 for Hi-traction track.

22




-
N——
0Tvv152-o1e/

ZDZAVET
FAIVEANET,
Fill oil to this line.

FTavin—y
Option Parts

UTWO009
)
OMH x2pcs

%Kit standard

Fine Selection F Shock Spring Set(MS/MH/2pcs/Ultima)
TrAELIYay 700 N avI R T ) G b
(MS/MH 2 A/7IVTAR)

OTW123

& M\\

Y

Q \)
@Sx2pcs OMx2pcs  OH x2pcs

Front Shock Spring Set (S/M/H /2pcs/Optima)
TaUN3vIRTV Gk SIMHRAIATT4R)

UTWO008

> OMH x2pcs
%Kit standard

Fine Selection R Shock Spring Set(MM/MH/2pcs/Ultima)
T4 eIy IR )Gy b
(M/IMH2A/7IVTAR)

OTW124

Black &\ Gold &\

Silver

©Sx2pcs OMx2pcs  @OH x2pcs

)

Rear Shock Spring Set (S/M/H /2pcs/Optima)
29277y (SIMHRAIATT4R)

2avIRTIVG
Shock Spring

UTW009

Fine Selection F Shock Spring Set (MS/MH/2pcs/Ultima)
TPAvEVIY3 700Ny gRT )5 MSIMHRATIVTAR)
oTW123

Front Shock Spring Set (S/M/H /2pcs/Optima)
7Y bavIRF) 5y b (SIMHRAIATT4R)
UTW008

Fine Selection R Shock Spring Set (MM/MH/2pcs/Ultima)
TPAEVIY3 T39I RT) 72k (MHXMH2A7IVTAR)
OTW124

Rear Shock Spring Set (S/M/H /2pcs/Optima)
X3y IRV b (SIMH RAIATT43)

n v 7 MERBEETRUAHRD LA IV EREET,

Insert shaft all the way and remove excess oil.

avILUF
Shock Wrench

N
T

o
Ui

LobWEsDE T,
Tighten closely.

UTWO009®
Yellow

0T210BKBH

e
SOFT < FRONT SPRING mp> HARD
S MS M MH H
SILVER PINK BLACK YELLOW GOLD
OTW123@ | UTWO009@ | OTW123@ | UTW009@® | OTWI123@
SOFT < REAR SPRING mp> HARD
S M MM MH H
SILVER BLACK YELLOW BLUE GOLD
OTW124@ | OTW124@ | UTW008@ | UTW008® | OTW124@

23




mmyr:/aw
Front Shock

0T210BKEH

\ ,‘)\T OT210BKBH
i1

N
S0

I
T J

v= ‘\

®OH

1-N3033N

M3

T EER, 1-N3033N
Do not Over tighten. Nylon Nut M3

‘\L’\ ~ X 7
23y HBETELELS
[CERIHFLET,

Install the shock to move
freely by own weight.

m Uravy
Rear Shock

1-N3033N
M3

WHTETE,
Do not Over tighten.

Install the shock to move freely by own weight.

24




70V kN IN—
Front Bumper

35

2420
3x12mm TP

[

072420
M3x12mm TP

EE
HX
|
N
[
g
N 2
_R
RS
X8

36

Rx (Sold separately)

R{EH (BU7EY)

Double Sided Sponge Tape

WAEAR YT

Switch (Sold separately)
96441C

AL vF (RIFEY)

AE—Farto—>— (BIFEY)

ESC (Sold separately)

25




AN=F¥ S1T/48P (759917 77V AE—4—H)

Spur Gear 51T/48P(Black/for Brushless Motor)

OTW126B

D 0
| €
4“%
N'e
o
NS
RE
O

0T208BO

EE!

c

b

Note the direction.

HDOFIE Y LET,

mE

1
=

Set as per diagram.

2IN—F+

Super Gear

_9_
Motor

BRGO003
4x8x3mm

92643
Pin 4mm

PNGS4825

25T

1-S53003
M3x3mm

@
8

Firmly tighten the set
screw onto the flat spots.

1-S23006F

M3x6mm
FAEIcty  ERE
WHIAHET,

E—%2— (BIFEY)
Motor (Sold separately)

€

Tighten the screws with one sheet of
paper inserted between both gears.

FYORIHEIRBDT EMZDLOT

EELET,

38|

26



x4pcs
OTH245W

OTH248W /Y

2.2 inch Tires / Wheels
For 2.2 Rear Tire

W White
Y Yellow

For 2.2 Rear Tire

FAT202 SB

Set with tire logos on outside.

2AYOIDMAICEBRRITEY M LET,

/

0T244MBO®

0T244MBO®

Mold Inner Sponge (50mmHard)

E—IVRAVF—REKIY

UTH002 GR/WT/Y

GR Green

WT White

Y Yellow
x2pcs

BifEE R CRELE T,

Attach with super glue.

214Y
[

Tire

OTT244S/H

50 mm Tires / Wheels

FTaviNn—y
Option Parts

£
N >
3 — E
Rl = 3
| © =2
R
gr <
CEQE T =3
aa| % &
= 3| e 2]
73 [2]
4 g <E
- g 832
I R 0N
@ oz 595
>
—
m
1t | B
NS m £
05 | B4 g
R m O 2
B+ I gl
E/l <t h._/M.
Nl =%
35| = ST
ool I £
AN O 0 D

27

/

SB Soft

/9 x2pcs

J

1-N4056FNB
Nylon Nut M4

()

.

N

2.2in Rear Tire © x2pes

224VF )Y 24Y

/

N4056FNB
Nylon Nut M4

1

W White
Y Yellow

214¥

Tire

Nut (M4x4.5) Flanged  1-N4045FA-GM 4pcs
7 MM4x4.5) 75> 1-N4045F 10pcs

=
o
s
—
L.
n
<
o
<
<
T

D0
| €
e
Ne
Lo
NS
O




NyT1)—
Battery

4|

o.\ . VPM/»%
NS

\ %S ‘ @aa , /

(RU5EY)

Batery (Sold separately)

NyT)—

TIWEY £

Cut

v

maﬁ‘?‘m\y boRAVE
Body Cut and Paint

28



43 ARt
rdlN Cut Two types of cut lines

are available.

By b RURTAICTVERITEY,
Cut and make holes in the body

TWEY &

Cut

5mm
% TIWEY & Antenna hole
Cut TV TTREOR

BEFICFFITHPEThE

. - . HOET,
RAFVTY—FCREARIDSIAF T LET, i%efore painting, use a neutral
Install window masks on inside of body. detergent to remove any oil

residues and dirt.

RUA—RRAMHRTL—T
AR SEELE T,

Paint with polycarbonate spray
on insiude of body.

0TB249@

(=)

30620_WM1_1 OPTIMA PRO
KYOSHO CORPORATION
PRINTED IN TAIWAN

29




mrj‘i‘?—‘»r?‘h—)lx
Body Decal
BEE A TARADREC —— )L — M EIRDLET,

After painting, remove the protective film from the body shell.

EBEIETMBERA LRI EDVET,
Follow the numbers in order when applying for best result.

[19)

P e

BEOPMESERERE T T AR TAERT v A—OMEEFS L TS L MIBROH LB VT,
K RAEREGDSRATYA—2BEETEET,
We recommend to use dish detergent to fix the position of the decals. Add few drops of
detergent to water and apply between the decal and body, then position the location. Make
sure that there is no air left between the decal and body when applying.

=

= onsoa >t

1
[]
H3dNs an'

SAND SUPER

OFF-
RACER

Blmnv nrrnnnnnnl:inn
SUPER %EUSPENiBIOI}I SYSTEM

GELTORIVE
S WD 2

[

>
— e
RADI

S CONTROLLED ELECTRIC

POWERED RACING

LORD LA/RD L/RED

LE/RD

0TB249@®

= NVMIVLNIGILNI¥d NOILY¥OJ¥OD OHSOAN
0¥

o OPTIMA

2

=% PRO4WD

AREE

e
SR

@

9 @
2ls52l5

SUPER SUSPENSION SYSTEM

30



T4
Body

e

45

1-S13008H
M3x8mm

tion!

irec

I/z

\

M3x6mm

|

uTo17

W

|
\

\

31

1-S13008H
M3x8mm

T
Mm
3§
- X
(20}
- =

[}

Recommend using a rubber adhesive
to fasten it. It is easier to handle.

TlRIEDT BEZHEDLET,

M3x6mm
RAEITER!
Note Direction!

“ 1% LB < T Bedlc ILRIEER

uTo17

©
n




OPTIMA PRO SETUP AND MAINTENACE MANUAL

NIV DR
Belt Tension Adjustment
10D IESBDHTNIVF DRV EZHELET,

Adjust belt tension by losing 10 screws as shown.

Q@OTZMG
M2.6x8mm

1 -SSBOOBHg
M3x8mm

Q@OTZMG
M2.6x14mm

mm({ (o) €

0T2410Q
M2.6x8mm

Ny TY—DENRET/N\ /N —%
b5y v—2%& BY TS TREEDE
TEANIVEDIRYTT,

The proper belt tension is when
you hold the bumper and hang the
chassis without the battery.

FyLt
Gear Ratio
E—2— ETERICAhETE=Z AV F Vv ERLTF YA RARLET,

Adjust gear ratio depending on your motor and track conditions. GEAR RATIO CHART
Pinion Final Ratio Pinion Final Ratio
Standard 61T Standard 61T
FER 16 14.4 24 9.62 i
it Standar
. -
£4LE Spur Gear . .
Final Ratio ~ Edottr x3.79 19 12.2 27 8.55
Pinion Gear 20 11.6 28 8.25
21 11.0 29 7.96
22 10.5 30 7.70
23 10.0 31 7.46
FIXAIV A7V -y R=IVT7
Differential Oil \Sliikiihitaki Ball Differential (il

FHcEDETTRDRIFE) AAAIV5000~300001cHIELTVET,

Use Silicon Oil 5000 — 30000 (sold separately) to your preferred setting.

Two required per car
18I 21MEHE

0TW101C
Ball Diff ( for Belt Drive / OPTIMA)
R=IVTITNIVNRSATRIATTA)

32




AvGRTIYT
H UTWoo9 FRONT SPRIN
Shock Spring Fine Selection F Shock Spring Set (MS/MH/2pcs/Ultima) <m QUL >
TP eIy IO I RTY sk MSIMHRATIVFAR) S MS M MHE H
Option Parts 0TW123
. . SILVER PINK BLACK YELLOW GOLD
Front Shock Spring Set (S/M/H /2pcs/Optima)
IO AYIRT Uk (SMH 2AAT74R) 0TW1230 UTW009©@ | OTW123@ | UTWO009® | OTW123@
UTW008
Fine Selection R Shock Spring Set (MM/MH/2pcs/Ultima) @ REAR SPRING mb
TrALIY3 N3 I 2T )52 b (MHXMH RATIVTAR) S M MM MH:‘/SS:;M H
0TW124
Rear Shock Spring Set (S/M/H /2pcs/Optima) SILVER BLACK YELLOW BLUE GOLD
DawaZ Ty b (SIMH RAIAT74) 0oTW124© OTW124@ | UTWO008©®@ | UTW008® | OTW1240@
DERE I 7> => i —y
Shock Qil Option Parts b O
Bty b7y T [ TOVMA, UPCERRATSYTSAAILI00, Piston OA . 0 O%
JV)yTDOWNWI—RTIIEIREEBER M CI) AV A A )IV#200— #3502 FERATEE T,
Basic Setup / Front A and Rear C piston with silicon oil 100. OT209K OT209H OT209H1
Font and Rear B piston with silicon oil 200 -350 for Hi-traction track. Low Traction | Front /100 Rear /100
ponseal  [STD K925 Front /100 Rear/ 100
; High Traction Frz%%t_/gggr

2-70:/3 \/'7’1,\/7“")17_"”' FFavin—y
Option Wing Installation EeLihiElS

1246)

1-S3310H
M3x10mm

VAT BEREY L

Wing angle adjustment shim
BE! mETER
Important ! Note direction.

0T250H

AFavin—y
Option Parts

0T252 BK Black
0T252 GR Green
0T252 OR Orange
0T252RRed
0T252Y Yellow

OT252BK/GR/OR/R/Y
/

RTACNEBITE,
Make holes in the body

Cut

tﬂ‘)ﬂl')i?’

33



Exproded View
pay: e

92643 1-533008H

/

.\MQ ~ -

22580

1-N40SGFNB 0 @ 7 A0
| & om0 LA438 ORGO3BK” | Q @

7 012310  OT204 W0201B- % BRGO03 0 o\ 8 )|
"@ ke (9) 3 1-533008H J
)

ﬁ N LA73B 0720830 §
1-533012H
CIPE) %JQ

BRGOOT” 0T2288 Ut
) 1-533012H 003 \
1-554004 N S
SCoa1— 1-513008H C]
1-N3033N

OT215GM
1-N3024 ©

OT2108KBH
1"\‘3033“\@ & / 1-533018H

P
\
1-533018H OT2156M® /

AN
0T201HBHA 012478 1-N3024
@ / Q
OT214GM g 0T210BKBH
o420 . 0T2429g@f / 1-N3033N

% or20558
S 1-523018
% (.W 1-N3024
0T243@ 72

OT210BKBH

D 1-523018
e 1-N3033N~_ &D // 1-N3033N
0T241@, G (.\ OT/ZOZB ® ' /‘
i / 4
e B\G % ) 012738

CV’OTNOBKEB

1-533018H

012410

LA43B % —
02340 \ o

Q N
orgr2 W0201B
0oT201 HB\ 1onzs\®

®\1 -N3033N

1-S33018H 0T202BHA
BRGO14

0oT248 =

SX7] 1-554004 0T2410

LA43B sc241 < 0/ @
= 0T233B v
1-N4056FNB (0 072340 J
i/omng ~\ La438 LA43B oTI41®
0), OTM\Q 9 % == > OT20588" \
. 2 o
‘ @ Sscaan = OT213GM oT2420 0T2420
~~1.533015H >
on3ie / % i ; on420
072298 072340
BRGOOT / @ / _1-513008H g 20780 g OT2\33B O—woros

5 e

oT211 B@/
\
01212 BRGOOT  1-N3033N

LA43B
!\1-513008H !, ! D ®/1—Eozs
! | Y oT248 V)
[ ! 0T2420 1-533015H\i G%
LA43B
oT2420 oo ﬁvswoosH SV
T — 012340
] .' OT2208 OT212 ;

N5 / AN
@ g 95@41 o LA43B
_omis {
/l e @ _ &
15130080 om1— O @ V. @omua

1-N3033N7 BRGOOT ¢
0T231@  1.N4056FNB

34 © Copyright 2024 KYOSHO CORPORATION / ZE 4 ra 55



@ 1-553003

1-52300F OT216GM@® i’/71-532606H

r

. ?@ Q) Or2ieeve
17N303\3N @ T>1-533012H

\ [ { 2

O Xy

® oo NLAMB
/
0T228B OT234® _
/
1 OT2168 S Q.
> 7 @ ™, 0722560
on2028@ orase / £o) ./ \ @f\ W02018
/ N NN 1-533012H
\ 0T22560 ' % ) OT201HBE
BRGOO1 @ N o\

\OT249

)
BRGOOT
% [ aRQora

0712478

7
/ S ) i
om[z\B“ OT215B _ E e \
% 012168 N\ | " N
Z 0 /z 0T22180
# 02180 Q
o R

0T2028H f @@ /
b OTZOZBE/ / %
B e @
OTT420 0T202BH 1-N4056FNB
LN / 1-554004\.
Q@ ) / ) ST g9 2 <
4 ~1-533008H @ ) }b o @

<
= | ) / \ oT2310
1-533005H L /@\9 oTIA0 \\@@ or204H 012310
) 01242 f
_\
oT2420 \? "t ? ¢ 02420
¥ 1-513008H /\ / \@
1-533008H ?/\i% 012420 e § 7 2& J
¥ 964410 Q? TNT / ¥ 1-533008H 012420

SE— ¥ OT2156M@
i ? 0T273H UTOT7  1-513008H

1-E025 0T2308B

0T208B®

1-533008H

0T206BH

OT206BO®
& )
/ 0T206BE1

072033
G > N3N or2730 1-532606H
T 0120580 G . S
%o /

/
1-533008H s T
_onosem & @ -'O’N- @
N~ 1-533008H ]
Lo G @ 513008"

OT203BHIHE — 7@7W300705
@

G OT2(I)SB
> 1-513008H
An-T N = @
15130081 O 0720568 & @1 7083@i& @ 0T2058@
S ® © “; 0T205 Be? R &Z@ \
T ?/\ W300705 #

—1708B@

.
SC2428 I
__0T23280 | @

=
8 B onmse

ﬁ =
om\zB@ 0720388 S 0T219GM
o __0T2038E@ \
1 —822608\&

oT2410-® OT23ZB\@

1) __oT20380
scz4o\& ; % S
0T2036E
on241 e{

012410~ &
5C24O\5 1-éoso

oT241 9/! | OT206éII or21oeM

SN 0T241@
OTZ

OT241@{9

!/OT241 ()

01241 e/g

OPTIMA PRO

35



Exproded View
pay: e

0T224B@ REAR
/ onne 07213‘3
/ ™, 072238
Y A / o Differential Gear
A 0T222@ 07222 =
072220 To¥Y
072220 1-W300805

9 ¢
om0 g / o~ 0110 012220 ora0380
@ 0/ / / 012080
"l @M
1-W300805 012220 OT222/9 S = 012220
l: / 0722480
: “; @ / 072410
%\;\%

\@\

Rear Shock
Uvoavy OTT244MBO®
oTW152 Tire / Wheel

BAY/RA—=IV

Front Shock
arvbkravy
; OTW151
___OTW152-01@

__0Tw151-01@
©/0TW13OG
© 0TW1300

@/OTW1 300
; ) 0TW1300
S

OTT244MBO®

)
;/UTWOOSG
) UTW009®
)
)
1-£025 1E02S
. 0T209H 0T2096
;1{025 @;1{025
. ~_onom . ~—_onom GEAR RATIO CHART
ORG03 ORG03 Pinion Final Ratio
O O 48 Pitch Standard 61T
O 0oT2098 O 012098
— _— 16 14.4
/OT253 /OT253 17 13.6
&), - O™W152010 S OTW151-010® 18 12.8
= - 19 12.2
g 20 11.6
21 11.0
0T2408 07239
_— _— 22 10.5
23 10.0
. OT210BKEH 24 2.62
Kit Standard
o 25 9.24
- OT210BKBH oT2108KeE 26 8.88
S - 27 8.55
__oT2108keE g/omomﬂ 28 8.25
29 7.96
H
___OT2108KBE B 30 770
31 7.46

36



OPTIMA PRO Parts List

1-S32606H
FH

©)

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M2.6x6/10pcs)
HIEZ(M2.6x6)(N\YZA/10A)

1-S32608H
FH
(©)

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M2.6x8/10pcs)
HZER(M2.6x8)(\v T Z/10\)

FH @IDU]IN

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x5/10pcs)
HIEZ(M3XS)NY I Z/10A)

1-S33008H

FH @ID]]]]]]]]]]]I

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x8/10pcs)
HFZERM3X8)(N\Y T Z/10A)

1-S33010H
FH
(o] mmm

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x10/10pcs)
HSIERM3X10)(N\YZR/10A)

1-S33012H

FH @l[)]ﬂ'ﬂ]mm

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x12/10pcs)
HIERAM3x12)(N\Y I Z/10A)

1-S33015H

FH@IDMW

Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x15/10pcs)
HIERA(M3X15)(N\YIZ/10A)

1-S33018H

FH@[)mmmmmmmm
Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x18/10pcs)
HSEZM3X18)(N\ YT R/10A)

1-S13008H
BH

©(fmm

Button Head Screw(Hex/M3x8/10pcs)
REZVEZ(M3X8) (NI Z/10A)

© [ Jummm

CAP Screw(M2.6x8/5pcs)
F v TER(M2.6x8/5A)

O mmmmmmm

CAP Screw(M3x18/5pcs)
Fv v TER(M3x18/5A)

1

-S23006F

Gl

CAP Screw(M3x6/Flanged/5pcs)
Fr v TERM3X6/ 75V IH/5A)

OT201HB 0T202B
\VO) Gl (OV

Hard Suspesion Arm (OPTIMA/2pcs)
IN=RYRRY Y 3V 7= (FTT1</2pcs)

Gear Box (OPTIMA)
FYRY IR (FTT4)

0T203B 0T204

Servo Saver (OPTIMA)
HY—ReAN—(FTT4<)

Hub Carrier (OPTIMA)
NTFv )T (FTT4)

1-S53003

1-S54004

ot

Nut(M3x3.3/5pcs)
Fv FM3x33/5A)

o1m (@il
Set Screw(M3x3/10pcs) Set Screw(M4x4/10pcs)
v FER(M3x3/10A) v FEZ(M4x4/10A)
1-N3033N 1-N4056FNB

[

Nut (M4x5.6/Flanged Nylon/5pcs)
T+ MM4x5.6/7 5T FAaVI5A)

ot

Nut (M3x2.4/10pcs)
+v MM3x24/10A)

@ﬁ

E-Ring(E2.5/10pcs)
EU>7J(E25/10A)

&

E-Ring(E5.0/10pcs)
E'J > %7(E5.0/10A)

1-W300705

©l

Washer (3x7x0.5mm/10pcs)
7w — (3x7x0.5mm/10 A)

1-W300805

O

Washer (3x8x0.5mm/10pcs)
7w+ — (3x8x0.5mm/10A)

92638

|

Snap Pin (6mm/10pcs)
AF v TEZ(6MM/10A)

92643

=

Snap Pin (4mm/10pcs)
AF v TEZ(Amm/10A)

Oli—

Screw Pin 2x11xM4 (4pcs)
A7) 2—E>22x11xM4(4A)

LA43B

6'

5.8mm Ball End(12pcs)
58mmAR—JLI> F(12A)

©l

O-Ring (P3/Orange/10pcs)
0> (P3/A4L>T/10A)

ORGO03BK

©l

O-Ring (P3/Black/10pcs)
o> Z(P3/7Zv7/10A)

BRG001

Shield Bearing (5x10x4mm/4pcs)
=)V RRT 1) 25 (5x10x4mm/4 A)

BRG003

Ol

Shield Bearing (4x8x3mm/4pcs)
2=V RRT Y > 7 (4x8x3mm/4 \)

BRG007

©ll

Ball Bearing (3x6x2.5mm/2pcs)
R=IURT 1) > 5 3x6x2.5mm/2A)

Shield Bearing (10x15x4mm/2pcs)
=)V KT U4 (10x15x4mm/2\)

1708B

Ol _D
o

Color Antenna (Black/4pcs)
AS=TVTF (TZvI/4N)

0T205B

Holder (OPTIMA)
RIVE— (FTF4R)

0T206B

dIe

Chain Guide (OPTIMA/for High Ratio)
F =>4 K (OPTIMA//\A L2 A SI5)

0T207B

OOOO OOOO

©
€]

Bumper (OPTIMA)
INVIN—=(FTT4)

0T208B

O x2pcs © x2pcs

) @ x2pcs

[ S—

(€] (b}

Diff Gear Case & Pulley (OPTIMA)
TIFYr—2&T =)= (FTT74%)

O { o

CS M2x10mm x8pcs

s —EZRN—VERFE L TWVEWN—Y DB W 7,
Z0HE. KB/N\—YEBENEBAThTVET,
Note that some parts are not sold as spare parts!

o . . o = s s]
5 RRT /AT 3T SV ESWEB A} CEC R, ey
Please see the website for spare & option parts prices. : J

www.kyosho.com E“S&;ﬁ
37




OPTIMA PRO Parts List

( S E2.5 Clip x6pcs
Shock Piston (OPTIMA) Shock Plastic Parts (Black/OPTIMA)
JAvIER MY (FTTAR) VAV TSNV (TZvI/FTT4R)

(9 @Eﬂ x4pcs @qmmm x4pcs

BH M3x8mm

Knuckle Arm (L/R/OPTIMA) King Pin Flange Pipe (OPTIMA)
FYIIWT =L (URIFATT4) FUIEVTIVIINT (FTTAR)
0T213GM 0T214GM
0 C‘goc, <
0 “’t
(e}
O E 10
= <

Front Under Guard (Gunmetal/OPTIMA) Front Side Plate (Gunmetal/2pcs/OPTIMA)
TAYNTVE=A— R AYAR/FTTAR) | | 7AY A RTL— b (AYAL/FTT4R)

OT215GM

Rear Plate (Gunmetal/OPTIMA)
Y TL—b (HYARIFTT4R)

0T216GM 0T218GM OTW132GM
@5@

000 g——>
o}
@__ _Pe 4

(S FH M2.6x6 x2pcs

Motor Guard (Gunmetal/lOPTIMA) | | Front Plate (Gunmetal/lOPTIMA) | | HD Rear Shock Stay (7075 Gunmetal /OPTIMA)
E-4—H-F (HV A4+ TT74R) 707 MU= BV 81 T74R)| | HOUYY 399 R7= (1075 HY A 8/4 TT4R)

OT219GM

Lo o o © | x2pcs

Main Chassis (Gunmetal/OPTIMA)
AA Vv — (AVARIFTT4R)

0T221B

Gear Set (OPTIMA)
Frey b (FTT43)

© x2pcs

Ol Ol o=

O xdpcs O x2pcs x2pcs

Gear Shaft Set (OPTIMA)
FYIvT bty b FTT4R)

0T223B 0T224B

=

© x2pcs

Gear Shaft Set (OPTIMA) Diff. Shaft (2pcs/OPTIMA)
TIHRTY MAAW /T T 1) TIVY TN QANFTT4R)

0T225B

Ee | 11 @[H]
ol ] === O Wi

O x2pcs (c]

Gear Shaft Set (OPTIMA)
FYov 7 bty b (FTTa)

0T228B

for Rear
YA

c—

Swing Shaft (2pcs/OPTIMA)

AAVGTI T RQNATT4R)

01272

for Front
A=

| 1 |

Swing Shaft 64.7mm (2pcs/OPTIMA Mid)
AAVH Y%7k 6ATMM QA TF AT Z Y K)

0T229B 0T230B

Front Wheel Shaft (2pcs/OPTIMA) Rear Wheel Shaft (2pcs/OPTIMA)
70OV MRA—=IVY ¥ T FRAN/A T T4 R) VY HRA—ILY v 7 FRA/ATT4R)
0T231

O xdpcs

Wheel Hub Set (2pcs/OPTIMA)
RA—IVINT &y FQAN/FTT4R)

38



OPTIMA PRO Parts List

(- Y
ed ©f

[c) ® x2pcs O xdpcs
Servo Saver Shaft (OPTIMA
Y—RE—N\—=Y v T b (FTT4<)

0T234

0000

O x4pcs

© x2pcs

Tie-Rod (OPTIMA)
2140y K (F7714%)

(L1 YD

Front Shock Shaft (2pcs/OPTIMA)
7aY b3y IYv T b QANFTTAR)

(L1

Rear Shock Shaft (2pcs/OPTIMA)
UV avoov T QNFTTAR)

© [ jmmm ©) (0

© CS M2x10mm x10pcs @ FH TP M2x8mm x8pcs  ® FH M2.6x8mm x8pcs

©1 o

® x8pcs @ M2.6x5x0.5mm x4pcs

]

® FH M2.6x14mm x4pcs

M2/2.6 Screw Set (OPTIMA)
M2/26 RV ) 1—1v b (FTT4)

(D (o) )aw

© FH M3x45mm x4pcs ® FH TP M3x6mm x8pcs

()P~ (o) (0

® FH TP M3x12mm x16pcs @ FH TP M3x16mm x8pcs @ BH TP M3x8mm x4pcs

M3 Screw Set (OPTIMA)
M3RZJa—ty b (FT71<)

0T233B

0 1)
Flange Shaft 3x54mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)

TV % 7 b3x54mm QAX T T4 )

0T247B

= )

Flange Shaft 3x60mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)
TSI 7 F3x60mm QAL 7T 1 )

| I I 0

Flange Shaft 3x26mm(2pcs/OPTIMA) Flange Shaft 3x30mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)
75w T F3x26mm QAT T T 4 ) 750V 7 F3x30mm QAT 7T 1 <)

( )

Shock Gasket 12mm (4pcs) [ | Low Friction Belt (OPTIMA Mid)
YayIARTy M 12m @A) | | B=T U2 3NV (AT T4 IV R)
0T273

Radio Plate Set (OPTIMA PRO) [2)

AATL—bty b (FTT4<70)

0TB249

0TB2496

0TB2490@
L=

Non-Decoration Body & Under Body(OPTIMA PRO)

/YTAL=2avRT AT VE—RT A (F T T4 T70) BH M3x8 x 2pcs
OTW151
- &
o | Oo &
X
01@ x2pcs 010 x2pcs UTW0090 x2pcs (=)
MH (Yellow)
Ol s 0= /5
OoC——— ) X2pcs
STD Type x2pcs LD XP @ﬂ)]m
x2pcs x2pcs FH M2.6x6mm

Gunmetal Front Damper(2pcs/OPTIMA Mid)
AYAZIW7AY R EVIN—=QANFTTF4<Z v K)

O] | O} AN

X2pcs 1®x2pcs UTW0080® x2pcs N
MH (Blue)
(
Ol e C=—¢°
STD Type x2pcs S

x2pcs x2pcs

FH M2.6x6mm

( l x6pcs
Gunmetal Rear Damper(2pcs/OPTIMA Mid)

Ux4pcs
AYAZIWI Y EVIN—=QANF T T4 Z Y R)

OTW151-01

ojillT Ol @

© x2pcs x4pcs ® x2pcs

Front Shock Case (Gunmetal/2pcs/MID)
JOY Y3y Ir—RHAYARIVNF T T4V F)

ol O A&

Rear Shock Case (Gunmetal/2pcs/MID)
Y 3w =BV ARIVRANATT14IZw K)

) [®)

© x2pcs ® x2pcs

Spring Adjuster(Black13mm/2pcs)

Slipper Plate(2pcs/Scorpion 2014)
ATV GTI % RE—(TZ5 v 8A)

AUy 1{=7L-M2AAD-EFV2014)

Slipper Pad(2pcs/Scorpion 2014)
Ay R=1%y FQAAD=-EF2014)

39



OPTIMA PRO Parts List

5.8mmxM2.6 Pivot Ball(8pcs) | |5.8mmxM3.0 Pivot Ball(4pcs) | |4.8mmxM2.6 Ball Nut(2pcs)
5.8mmxM2.6 ER Y FR—JU(BA) | |5.8mmxM3.0 ERw FR—IL(@AA) | [4.8mmxM2.6 R—ILF v F2A)

SC246B

O | )

Battery Strap (16X200mm/2pcs)
Ny F)—=Z 5w 7 (16X200mm/2 A)

PNGS4825

© ©0

M3x6 Tapered Washer(10pcs) 5.8¢ Steel Ball(10Pcs) Steel Pinion Gear(25T-48P)
M3x6 7—/\—7 v+ —(10A) 5.8¢0 AF—JViR—JL(10Pcs) RAF—IVEZH > F+(25T-48P)

96441C SI1L0100-3 96512 |

L

SLICOE SHOCK L,
#100cst (75ut

Sponge Tape(1x100x150)

onge Silicone Oil #100 (30cc)
ARV T 7—T(1x100x150)

2V F A V#100 (30cc)

Super Green Grease (2gx2)
A=I\=5Y=24") ABRER1 T (2gx2)

OTT244 MB

Medium White

O x2pcs O x2pcs
Block Tire 50x83x36mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)
70924 ¥50x83x36mm(2A/4 7T 1 )

8Hole Wheel 50mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)
87\RA—IL50mm QA/F T T 1 <)

40

OPTIMA PRO Option Parts List

38mm
Adjustable Rod(M/2pcs)
TR AROYF(M2A)
OTW102B

Stabilizer (OPTIMA)
REESAHF—FTT4R)

OTW103 OTW104GM

Carbon Rear Plate L (OPTIMA)
A—RITTU—rL(FTT4R)

CNC Motor Plate (Gunmetal/OPTIMA)
CNCE—2—TL—b (A AR/ TT4<)

OTW105

x2pcs

OTW106

Carbon Front Side Plate (OPTIMA)
A—RY7OVARTL—k (FTT14R)

Carbon Front Sus Plate (OPTIMA)
A=K 7AVMRTL—F (FTT43)

OTW108

FH M3x18mm x2pcs

©f

Nut M3 x2pcs

Nylon Nut M3 x2pcs

Carbon Works Front Shock Stay (OPTIMA)
D—YAN—RY 7OV b3V IRT— (FTT14)

FH M3x18mm x2pcs

Nut M3 x2pcs  Nylon Nut M3 x2pcs

Carbon Rear Shock Stay (OPTIMA)
H—RIITY39vIRT— (A TT74)

OTW111B

Hard Front Support (7075/0PTIMA)
N—F70aY MR~ (7075/4774%)

| o= o ( D D o Do |
x2pcs

Hard Main Chassis (7075/0PTIMA/2pcs)

IN—RRAL 20— (7075/4TT4/2N)

07226

-

Radder Chain

SE—FI—v




OTW114

OPTIMA PRO Option Parts List
OTW115GM SCWo021B UTWO016
=

Metal Servo Saver (OPTIMA) Aluminum Mech Post (Gunmetal/OPTIMA) HD Slipper Pad (2pcs) Dual Slipper Sheet (White/2pcs)
AZIH-REAN-(FTT747) TIVEAHRAM AV ARIATT4) HD ZUw/N—/\y F 2A) TaATIWAYYIN=2 =k (RTAM2A)

OTW116GMB OTW117GMB LA43H /RB TBS0350

i ] T

¢

-
H/Hard
RB /Red
Aluminum Front Hub (Gunmetal/OPTIMA) Aluminum Rear Hub Carrier (Gunmetal/OPTIMA) Ball End (5.8mmy/Hard/12pcs) Turnbuckle Rod (Steel/3x50/2pcs)
TIVEZAYNNT (AVARIAZTTA) TIVZIYINTF)T (HVARIVIFTT4T) R-VTR (5.8mm/N\— F/12A) H—2 1wy R (RF—IU/3x50/20)

OTW113GMB OTW120GW 92413 2416
S5
] o DO | | eummmT— 1 Jo [T T

Titanium Adjust Rod 38mm (2pcs) Titanium Adjust Rod 50mm (2pcs)
FRVTIvAROYE 38mm (2A) FAYTIvAROY R 50mm 2A)

1-N4045F 1-N4045 FA-GM

Al Front Upper Pivot (Gunmetal/OPTIMA) Aluminum Servo Mount (Gunmetal/OPTIMA PRO)
TIVEZOY 7 yIN—ERY b (B AZI1ATT4) TIVEY—RITV (A AR/FTT4370) —
OTW125C | H] @H}
Steel Aluminum
Nut(M4x4.5)Flanged (Alumi/Gunmetal/4pcs)

Fv FMdxa.5) 75> (10A)

e 3 I
© x2pcs ® x2pcs
W0141VB W0201H

Universal Swing Shaft (Optima)
AZN-HIVARAVTDv T (FTT4)

OTW126B OoTW127 @
Light Weight

Red
Nut(M4x4.5) Flanged (10pcs)
1 Fv MMAxA5) TS D (FIVZIHY A R/AR)

5.8mm Hard Ball
5.8mm /\—RR—Jb

| '_‘ ﬂ M3x6 7= 1\=7+—(71b—/10A)
‘ WING (Requires OT250 for installation / BX{IcI$0T250H0 A E)
7

M3x6 Tapered Washer (Blue/10pcs)

BKBlack R Red

Spur Gear 51T/48P (Black/for BLS Motor) Wide Wheel Hex Driver (2+1mm/OPTIMA) i BKB Black
AN=FV51T/48P (F 59 7/7 SV LAE—R—F) | | ZARRA—ILINT 2y b Q+1mmR2A/A T T4R) ) RB Red S~ GR Green W White
// ygy;/lm; // OR Orange Y Yellow
OTW134 GOLD PLATE SET \ K
% Differ design ’
front shock tower
Small Wing Wing
RE—IVIALVYT AT
0T250

FH M3x10mm x2pcs

CEL -

Gold Plate Set
Wing Stay

d—ILRTL—bev b (FT74)
OTW157 OTW158 e

Carbon Radio Plate (OPTIMA PRO) 5.8mm Pillow Ball (64Titanium/12pcs)
A—RVAHTL—b FTT4<70) 58mmEDR—)L (64F 212N




OPTIMA PRO Option Parts List
OT210R

© [

CAP M2.6x8mm

Shock Plastic Parts (Red/OPTIMA)
2avITSIN—Y (L RIFTT 1)

(I O[] e=—s2-

x2pcs

X2pcs Goldx2pcs I}
Ol Ols=—= o= ¢

x2pcs x2pcs FH M2.6x6mm

I x6pcs

Gold Damper Front (OPTIMA)
70V bI-IVREYIN—(FTT4R)

OTW129B

ol I 13 Ok« YN

x2pcs 10 x2pcs

Goldx2pcs
Olo o= e
x2pcs
x2pcs x2pcs = @

FH M2.6x6mm

I x6pcs
@U x4pcs

Gold Damper Rear (OPTIMA)

UYYI—IVFEVN— (FTT4)

¥Kit standard ©S x2pcs OM x2pcs OH x2pcs

Fine Selection F Shock Spring Set(MS/MH/Ultima)

x2pcs

x2pcs

{1 o || (@

I YT

Ti Coating Shock Shaft 3x37mm (MID 87WC)
FE/A—T4 9239774 73x37mm (2 F 87WQ)

Ti Coating Shock Shaft 3x49mm (MID 87WC)
FRYA—T4I3v9+7 F3x49mm (¥ F 87WC)

Front Shock Case (Gold/OPTIMA)
70203y or—Z (A—IVR [ AT T74)

OTW128-01B
CIIT 1@ Olewes
01@ x2pcs 010® x2pcs 010@ x2pcs 010 x2pcs

Rear Shock Case (Gold/OPTIMA)
VY390 —Z (A—IVF | 7T 743)

RED

Front Shock (Red/OPTIMA)
avbravy (LY R /3 T74)

OT235R

OT236R

(
Uvoavy (LY R 173 T74)

BIG BORE SHOCKS

ATV RIFE
xSpring are sold separately

oD

& Y a'
f %OO%.O

VWVC Triple Cap Thread Big Bore Shock Set (30)
WCRITIVFvy T ALY FEYT RT3y 54 M30)

W5309GMB W53106MB_______|

#ATUTRIFT
#Spring are sold separately

o5
7 e

VWC Triple Cap Thread Big Bore Shock Set (30)
WCRIZIVFvy T ALY FEYT RT3y 74 M38)

W5309-34

Big Bore Spring(L=44/3.4/2pcs)
EYIRTRT )Y (L=44/3.4/2\)

Big Bore Spring(L=44/3.55/2pcs)
EWIRT AT (L=44/3.55/12A)

W5310-21

W5310-22

P 0% AV bZE W w4 SZE B Sk 1
(MS/MH/7IVTA)

Front Shock Spring Set(S/M/H /2p/OPTIMA)
782 bavIRTV Ty b (SIMHI2AIATT4)

UTWO008

OTW124

Big Bore Spring(L=63/2.1/2pcs)

Big Bore Spring(L=63/2.2/2pcs)
EvIRT AT (L1=63/2.1/2A)

EVIRTRT) Y (L1=63/2.2/2\)

PNGS4820 ~ PNGS4836
%Kit standard @S x2pcs OM x2pcs OH x2pcs Steel Pinion Gear 1/48 Pitch PNGS4820 20T  PNGS4829 29T
Fine Selection R Shock Spring Set(MM/MH/Ultima) ) AF—IVEZAVFY 1/48E Y F PNGS4821 21T  PNGS4830 30T
T LYY YAy I RT Tt Rear Shock Spring Set(S/M/H /2p/OPTIMA) PNGS4822 22T  PNGS4831 31T
(MM/MH/7)LFAR) WYYavIRTV TR (SIMH2AIAT74R) PNGS4823 23T  PNGS4832 32T
Kit Standard PNGS4824 24T  PNGS4833 33T
oy MEE S8 M3x3mm %PNGS4825 25T  PNGS4834 34T
PNGS4826 26T  PNGS4835 35T
SOFT FRONT SPRING > HARD Steel Pinion Gear PNGS4827 27T  PNGS4836 36T
XKITSTD  PNGS4828 28T
S MS M MH H
SILVER PINK BLACK YELLOW GOLD
0TW123© UTW009©@ OTW1230 UTW009® 0OTW1230
SOFT <@ REAR SPRING B> HARD
S M MM MH H
SILVER BLACK YELLOW BLUE GOLD
0TW124© 0TW1240 UTW008® UTW008® 0TW124@

42




OPTIMA PRO Option Parts List
50 mm Tires / Wheels

SB Soft
H Hard

© x2pcs ® x2pcs
Block Tire 50x83x36mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)
7 0Y984¥50x83x36mm(2A /A4 7T 1 )

OTT244 SB/H UTH002 GR/WT /Y

8D Rear Wheel 50mm
8D VY RA—Ib

WT White
Y Yellow

OTH245 BK/SCB /Y

BK Black
SCB Satin
Y Yellow

—

S —4
8Hole Wheel 50mm(2pcs/OPTIMA)
87VRA—IL50mm 2A/F 7T 1 <)

W White
Y Yellow

===

TN

8SP Wheel 50mm (2pcs/OPTIMA MID)
8SP RA—IV50mmQA/F TT 43w F)

OTH246 W /Y

OTW131

x2pcs

Mold Inner Sponge (50mm/Hard/OPTIMA)

E-IV RSV F =R D (50mm/N— F/ATT 1)

2.2 inch Tires / Wheels

OTH247W /Y

For 2.2 Front Tire x2pcs

2.2in Dish Front Wheel W White
224VF Fava 7V RA—Ib Y Yelow

FAT201 SB

For 2.2 Front Tire
7NN
- )

\J/
2.2in Front Tire x2pes © x2pes
224VF 7V SB Soft

OTH248 W /Y

For 2.2 Rear Tire x2pcs
2.2in Dish Rear Wheel W White
224VF T4y UV RA4—IL Y Yellow

FAT202 SB

For 2.2 Rear Tire
(C )

=] x2¥%

x2pcs
SB Soft

2.2in Rear Tire
224 VF )Y 2A¥

Blushless Motor

for

Motor

o

LE MANS 240S ESC(60A/MAX 13.5T)
V-2 2405 ESC(60A/MAX 13.5%2—2/)

Brushless

R246-8584

for

Brushless
Motor

Silicone Sensor Cable 210mm
2 )aAve Y —4—7Ib 210mm

for
Brushless
Motor

Racing Sensor Cable 200mm
L—>ot s —4r—2)0 200mm

82262-200

LE MANS 2408 Brushless Motor (15.5T)
I+ 2408 TS5V LAE—S—15.5T

)V 240 J—)VF TS5V LRAE—R—13.5T

7

540Class G-Series Motor G2X(Single 20)
540752 GV —XE—45— G2X(Single 20)

Blushled Motor

for
Brushled
Motor

60A Brushed ESC KSH KA060-91W
KA060-91W 75 E—42—FFA7KESC 60A

37021

Le Mans MOTOR (Brushed/30Turn)
Le Mans E—42— (75308 —>)

43




IM

mE IN—Y% N—v4%
No. Parts Names Descnptlon Parts Names Descrlptlon
SPEED HOUSE 7.2V 22HV SPEED HOUSE 7.2V 36HV KBRS _
13y | NFMHI S BT Ni-MH/ 71— 21304 | NEMH/ S5 Hﬁhs 'EWSMZ:' '\r’]‘H"/T'J
SPEED HOUSE 7.2V 22HV High power type Ni-MH battery SPEED HOUSE 7.2V 36HV '9 ﬁ?&aﬁ'g ?t“ igh power
Ni-MH Battery Ni-MH Battery type Ni-MH battery
Gens ace LiPo 4000 5 e | B =1
GAB | ZRL—F/ % (60C/7.4V) AIN T BHREATINT
4202 | GA-B-60C-4000- Li-Po Battery and high power type

281P-HardCase-8

battery

T72HIV-FA4IV CHEMICAL « OIL
nE i =% HE
Parts Names Description No. Parts Names Description
. ) . 96501 T7F Y1) #1000
N TYRBIEEIT R Y OERERD 501 | bitt. Gear Grease #1000
96162 UVIFYI1)Z (3g) Fluori al
Ring Gear Grease (3g) uorine special grease. ————
Reduces wearing of gear 06502 | 72 F 7R #3000
Diff. Gear Grease #3000
DAV BRIV, 96503 | 77 ¥ 7 UA #5000
96508 | HE¥31~/MIUZ SR~V OFHIMIER BHENZS Diff. Gear Grease #5000
HG Joint Grease Grease for joint part. FIFHZ #15000
Use into metal joint parts. Reduces the wear 96502 | nitt Gear Grease #15000
T7F 751X #30000
96505 Diff. Gear Grease #30000

) FAIV SILICONE OIL

N—Y%

nE

N—Y%

AE

aE

N—Y%

nE

b Parts Names Description b Parts Names Description No. Parts Names Description
SIL V) AVAA)#200 (80cc) SIL V)27 1V#2000 (40cc) SIL V)74 1L#50000 (40cc)
0200-3 | Silicone Qil #200 (80cc) 2000B | Silicone Oil #2000 (40cc) 50000B | Silicone Oil #50000 (40cc)
SIL V) AVAA)U#300 (80cc) SIL V)74 1U#3000 (40cc) SIL V)27 1#60000 (40cc)
0300-8 | Silicone Qil #300 (80cc) 3000B | Silicone Oil #3000 (40cc) 60000B | Silicone Oil #60000 (40cc)
SIL V) AVAA)U#350 (80cc) SIL )V AA)V#4000 (40cc) SIL V)74 )1#100000 (40cc)
0350-8 | Silicone Qil #350 (80cc) 4000B | Silicone Oil #4000 (40cc) 100000B | Silicone Oil #100000 (40cc)
SIL V) AVAA)#400 (80cc) SIL )V AA)V#5000 (40cc) SIL V)37 )1#200000 (40cc) T7H
0400-8 | Silicone Oil #400 (80cc) 5000B | Silicone Oil #5000 (40cc) 200000B | Silicone Oil #200000 (40cc) For diffs
SIL ) AVAA1V#450 (80cc) SIL 1)V AA1L#6000 (40cc) SIL )74 1L#300000 (40cc)
0450-8 | Silicone Oil #450 (80cc) 6000B | Silicone Oil #6000 (40cc) 300000B | Silicone Oil #300000 (40cc)
SIL 2V FA1#500 (80cc) 2VIN—H SIL Y2AA)V#7000 (40cc) 778 SIL )37 1U#500000 (40cc)
0500-8 | Silicone Oil #500 (80cc) For shocks 7000B | Silicone Oil #7000 (40cc) For diffs 500000B | Silicone Oil #500000 (40cc)
SIL ) AVAAIV#550 (80cc) SIL V)37 1U#8000 (40cc) SIL <27 4)b#1000000 (40cc)
0550-8 | Silicone Qil #550 (80cc) 8000B | Silicone Oil #8000 (40cc) 1000000B | Silicone Oil #1000000 (40cc)
SIL ) AVAAIL#600 (80cc) SIL 1) AA1L#9000 (40cc)
0600-8 | Silicone Qil #600 (80cc) 9000B | Silicone Oil #9000 (40cc)
SIL V) AVAAIU#650 (80cc) SIL V)37 1L#10000 (40cc)
0650-8 | Silicone Qil #650 (80cc) 10000B | Silicone Oil #10000 (40cc)
SIL V) AVAA)#700 (80cc) SIL V)27 1L#15000 (40cc)
0700-8 | Silicone Qil #700 (80cc) 15000B | Silicone Oil #15000 (40cc)
SIL ) AVAAIV#750 (80cc) SIL )V AA)1#20000 (40cc)
0750-8 | Silicone Oil #750 (80cc) 20000B | Silicone Oil #20000 (40cc)
SIL 1)V AA1L#800 (80cc) SIL 21)32AA1L#30000 (40cc)
0800-8 | Silicone Oil #800 (80cc) 30000B | Silicone Oil #30000 (40cc)
SIL 1) AVAA1V#850 (80cc) SIL 1)aA2A A 1L#40000 (40cc)
0850-8 | Silicone Oil #850 (80cc) 40000B | Silicone Oil #40000 (40cc)
7924t%1)— ACCESSORY
o IN—U% | nE i N—v# | HE
No. Parts Names Description No. Parts Names Description
e Lo S (s Gens ace LiPo/\w T —t—T/\w5 = _ S ) Vo 5
BYIN—EYFREV R (T v M) e RN FEERS RERFEFARE/ N\
36218 | Shock Absorber Pits Holder W/ H2 N ORI R AS F GACDID1 goij”tp Battery Safe B Protective bag that is convenient for
Magnet Suitable Stand for shock maintenance ens ace LiPo Battery Safe Bag charging and storage
(BOX type)
SPEED HOUSE C-02B
36231 SPHA 7Ty D)= — RT14DT T NRANFIHCERN 720028 ACE—VFvr—Tvr— HAADNI-MHAEFEERR
SP Knife Edge Reamer Tool for making holes on bodies. SPEED HOUSE C-02B 1A Output Ni-MH Charger
AC PEAK CHARGER
s rory TV TIRTIET | smmaLipo ) —EFBT 078~ KYOSHOSPEEDHOUSE _ Ny FU— ATy AR
GACDIID | Gens ace LiPo Battery Protector \';rhoéicéﬂ;hi protects the LiPo battery 80907 | KyOSHO SPEED HOUSE Easyl measurement of battery
(2-6cellffor Charging) ong MULTI BATTERY CHECKER condition

44



45



"Kyosho Direct-Mail-Parts-Order-System" is available only for Japanese market.

REANTIN=Y FTaVIN—"Y DEEAT &

HTNSOBAREIEARERICRSE TV EET

O EEIDOLI) GLTLESIBETLANTIN=Y R A T3V I\—V % g
AL TTEBIICETENTEE T,

ON\—VEBEETEHEBALTVEEIDBEICTHEVGER . REF VS
A2V T TBATBIENTEET,

HBZHIWHEICK Y FEXFHRODREY LT, REWEBY 1 MM TTHERSREL,

XEBITFEARIIE - KIRETLIIRESBEFEX LOEHICKY . BNZHBENTETW
FTDTHEDLHTTHEITEL,

1.EFTIRIBETERDHLIEL,

FTE BELDBED COEREBBEVRD W W BEICTRIETZEN, SHFED/\—Y DIE
BEOBNLENBATEE T, TOBRICHEI/EURGAEZ BIFE IR EBANAL—XICTBEYET,

— — - : T4
BIECEETNDIEE TERBOIA 4V IN—YEXEIX chE,SRENRELADE

BIETCTHLEDN—Y DK cERUNOTIZETE RBDIA VAV I\ -V EXE ZFBINEZDHTEXTEET,
A4 N=YVEXEINS CHFLD/N—Y DRBEPHESFZERSEICTEIXLTLILEV, TEERBAEZ HZI VL
IFNISHEIBC I, BERDTEED BIEICHREITLET,

M—EERS TV EVSELTEVET,

7

A: BUREHFAE T BT B: BIECUELG/N—V % C TEXHS5HM3~4HT
N=VDRBELHEE AXLAEZEZIS, EEZRDTHED. HIEIC
29 %o HREITLET,

: b V4
RBOL— 1 2 IN—YEXEE
p RSO
ATYA—H
HENTY,

2.5EICITI WSS 451003y T THBATESET,

4 _ <~ N\
R4 >4 av T TEATS,
[, =]
https:/Irc.kyosho.com m
ARTIN=YR A Tav =y . 7reH)—%
BEE#RTBATHIIENTELT, E
\, J

RERA o
T243-0021 #2%) | |REATRE3050 BAT IR A A2 T—TF

OLBVWERIEI——HEKZELT
E5E 046-229-4115 24 « A~&8 (FiRB%R<) 13:00~18:00



The service mentioned below is available only for Japanese market.

770, BME L TRBG ADSBRHE ¢

MBIICe) BELTHTCEFCVDBVRGLECETVE LS. TBAW W
BeeEEfold. REL1—Y —HEAENBEOEELEEL,
ﬁﬁl—ﬁ—ﬁaﬁ‘kl’\}f%%\ﬁ@ﬁ%‘ I. BEFWECH TRROSEWEERAM
\CHERIEZ CERADD A, 77y 7 AEEBFETEXY &L

RENDHHE L\A’d‘ﬂﬁ - Faﬁ JI—H—tHERZE

REBICBBOEEORIE, TREI——BH=E Ic @RS
BEVEEDRIE. SFTicEm Pl BUkERE = CAE 0)5 Z HHIHUREHRRE DN — VL, 1718 E S, BmES
(F—No)ZRWLBE L. GLAEINKEFNICHEMSELEEL,

zsxzcosmnatir: 046-229-4115 FE OBV S LI R~ 2RIREEER)13:00~1800,
axcosmoses: 046-229-4032 LIS TR s v

BETOSMOAEE : T243-0021  BR)IIE EAT™ MH3050 EAR 7IXMAA2T—TF
ARSI 1— —HA=E%E

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- HE )R et

HEVEE B

HREVE YR FAXE T3BETEHXY <F2EL, @Xﬁ/ﬂi\ RE TR DOIZAERBEECREET,
HxDiZaIE BEVEERROIE—Z2RELTIEE

[ & No.30620 B OPTIMA PRO )
&4 BEFE |THEA
THALS (B ) |=A8 F H
cfEm [ X BERA . E—5—
FOK CRRD vy
pAViba
K4 R/CE by T
A |
5 i
(E =
TEED =
B S Eo ( ) FAX ( )
FHDEREIC =
T | B ( ) FAX ( )
| B~ SRMSAER)13:00~1800 TEESEAEGEES : tE ZAINo. mAm )
N
[ BRI EUTIRAM i1 BBsmao - BOBEBS o) BRUBEE SENCREITAR,
\, J

HREBHARM TR, BEROBABROREICNEANTEYVET., BEFRLY D, AXRUSHVELZBLCTHY ABBROBABRICOEE LT (N~Q)DHEZRERMTCE=EICRME
LIEVERTBE3BTLEHY EA, ()BEROBFDEHEZIIIHE, QERICEDERTHEREZIIZE, )Y —EXDREDIHLHDEFLICHTY 558,
47



y THE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS

R ast
T243-0021 1#%)||EEATEE3I050 EAT Y A ~XA V2T —TF
@1 — U —HHHKEEIBESE 046-229-4115

[A—h—EEORESREFBL T BEVEER : BR~SRBEEAZR<)13 1 00~18 1 00
BRIRICEZLBELES, | e6622407-1 PRINTED IN TAIWAN

UL 5 )= o LM




